

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
BRIEF

10 APR 26 PM 5:10

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  _____
DEPUTY

No. 40277-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

ALEXANDER MACKENZIE LLC, Appellant,

vs.

TOWN OF STEILACOOM, Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Justin D. Bristol
Attorney for Appellant
902 S. 10th Street
Tacoma, WA 98405
(235) 272-2206

Mailing Address:
PO Box 12053
Tacoma, WA 98412

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR / ISSUES PRESENTED	1-4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4-10
I. Procedural History In the Trial Court	4-5
II. Factual Background	5-10
LEGAL ANALYSIS AND ARGUMENT	10-32
I. Foundational Principals Underlying Municipal Zoning Authority.	10-11
II. Standards for Legal Analysis Pursuant to LUPA, RCW 36.70C, <i>et seq.</i>	11-13
III. The Steilacoom Town Council Failed to Follow the Procedure Required by the Steilacoom Municipal Code, for Consideration of CUP Applications, in Violation of RCW 36.70C.130(1)(a).	13-15
A. The Town Council's denial of The Inn's CUP application was not based on a finding that assigned conditions would fail to mitigate expected impacts on the surrounding neighborhood, as required by the Steilacoom Municipal Code.	13
B. The Town Council failed to consider the nine factors required for consideration of any CUP application, in violation of the Steilacoom Municipal Code.	14-15
IV. The Town Council's Denial of The Inn's Conference Room CUP is not Supported by Substantial Evidence, Viewed in Context with the Entire Record, in Violation of RCW 36.70C.130(1)(c).	15-16

V.	The Land Use Decision at Issue is Based on a Clearly Erroneous Interpretation of Law, in Violation of RCW 39.70C.130(1)(b).	16-28
	A. Rules for Interpretation of Local Ordinances	16-18
	B. The Steilacoom Town Council land use decision at issue does not follow the rules required for municipal code interpretation.	18-28
	1. A conference room fits neatly within the definition of a "secondary use" as applied to The Inn's bed & breakfast business, and a conference room is a customarily ancillary feature of many short-term lodging facilities.	20-24
	2. The Steilacoom Town Council's interpretation of the Steilacoom Municipal Code is unreasonable, because it leads to an absurd result.	24-28
VI.	The Land Use Decision in this Case Lacks the "Appearance of Fairness" Required of any Municipal or Quasi-Judicial Action.	28
VII.	Attorney Fees and Costs Should be Awarded to the Inn Pursuant to RCW 4.84.185.	29-30
VIII.	The Steilacoom Town Council's Land Use Decision is Void in this Case, Because the Town Failed to Provide a Verbatim Record of Proceedings from The Inn's Land Use Hearing on February 3, 2009.	30-32
	CONCLUSION	32-33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE LAW</u>	Page No.
<u>Abbey Road Group, LLC v. City of Bonney Lake</u> , 141 Wn. App. 184, 167 P.3d 1213 (2007)	1
<u>Anchich v. Turner</u> , 35 Wn. App. 487, 667 P.2d 1112 (1983)	21
<u>Capitol Neighborhood Ass'n v. City of Olympia</u> , 23 Wn. App. 260, 595 P.2d 58 (1979)	31-32
<u>Chrobuck v. Snohomish County</u> , 78 Wn.2d 858, 480 P.2d 489 (1971)	28
<u>Dupont Circle Citizens Ass'n v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment</u> , 749 A.2d 1258 (D.C. 2000)	22, 24
<u>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</u> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002)	24-25
<u>Glasebrook v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</u> , 100 Wn. App. 538, 997 P.2d 981 (2000)	25
<u>Griffin v. Thurston County Board of Health</u> , 165 Wn.2d 50, (2008)	11, 12, 17
<u>HJS Development, Inc. v. Pierce County ex rel. Dept. of Planning and Land Services</u> , 148 Wn.2d 451, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003)	17-18, 24, 26
<u>Mall, Inc. v. City of Seattle</u> , 108 Wn.2d 369, 739 P.2d 668 (1987)	11
<u>Morin v. Johnson</u> , 49 Wn.2d 275 300 P.2d 569 (1956)	10

<u>Mower v. King County</u> , 130 Wn. App. 707 125 P.3d 148 (2005)	1
<u>Sleasman v. City of Lacey</u> , 159 Wn.2d 639, 151 P.3d 990 (2007)	11, 19
<u>State of Washington ex rel. Catholic Family & Children's Services v. City of Bellingham</u> , 25 Wn. App. 33, 605 P.2d 788 (1979)	18-20, 24, 26
<u>Tahoma Audubon Society v. Park Junction Partners</u> , 128 Wn. App. 671, 116 P.3d 1046 (2005)	17-18, 21-22, 24
<u>Ventenbergs v. City of Seattle</u> , 163 Wn.2d 92, 178 P.3d 960 (2008)	27
<u>Zink v. City of Mesa</u> , 137 Wn. App. 271, 152 P.3d 1044 (2007)	29-30, 33
<u>STATUTES</u>	
RCW 36.70C, <i>et seq.</i> (various provisions)	<i>throughout</i>
RCW 4.84.185	29-30, 33
Steilacoom Municipal Code (various provisions- contained in the record)	<i>throughout</i>
<u>SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY</u>	
8 E. McQuillin, <u>The Law of Municipal Corporations</u> § 25.71 at 224 (3d ed. 2000)	24
